# 12. <u>SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS</u>

### 12.1 General

Specialized Service or Arrangements may be provided by the Telephone Company, at the request of a customer, on an individual case basis if such service or arrangements meet the following criteria:

- The requested service or arrangements are not offered under other sections of this tariff.
- The facilities utilized to provide the requested service or arrangements are of a type normally used by the Telephone Company in furnishing its other services.
- The requested service or arrangements are provided within a LATA.
- The requested service or arrangements are compatible with other Telephone Company services, facilities, and its engineering and maintenance practices.
- This offering is subject to the availability of the necessary Telephone Company personnel and capital resources.

#### 12.2 Rates and Charges

Rates and charges and additional regulations if applicable, for specialized service or arrangements provided on an individual case basis are filed following:

Continued

Effective: April 15, 1994

#### 12. SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS (Cont'd) 12.3 ADSL Service for the State of Utah / Information Technology Services 12.3.1 Description The Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line (ADSL) service will consist of two Local Area Network arrangements. ADSL Technology equipment will be provided from Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Delta, Utah to the Customer's premises, and from the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Fillmore, Utah to the Customer's premises. 12.3.2 Location From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Delta, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations: Monthly Recurring Service Charge\* Human Services, 44 South 350 East 1088 Up/2240 Down \$325.00 Tax Services, 71 South 200 West 1088 Up/2240 Down \$325.00 USOR, 520 Topaz Boulevard 1088 Up/2240 Down \$125.00 From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Fillmore. Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations: Monthly Recurring Service Charge\* Dept. of Corrections, 750 S Highway 91 1088 Up/2240 Down \$325.00 Tax Dept., 50 South Main 272 UP640 Down \$125.00 Human Services, 55 West 100 North 272 UP640 Down \$125.00 Dept. of Natural Resources, 50 W. Capitol 272 UP640 Down \$125.00 Millard County, 60 South Main 272 UP640 Down \$125.00 Drivers License Division, 75 West Center 272 UP640 Down \$125.00 The above Monthly Recurring Charge includes transport, port charges and equipment only. A non-recurring charge of \$300 for each location as identified above, will also be applied.

(N)

Continued

Effective: November 12, 1999

(N)

### 12. <u>SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS</u> (Cont'd)

#### 12.4 HDSL Technology for the State of Utah / Information Technology Services

12.4.1 Description

Citizens has developed these rates for High bit rate Digital Subscriber Line (HDSL) technology on an individual case basis (ICB) contingent upon the signing of a five year term agreement and will require a minimum of thirteen locations distributed within the central offices of Moab, Blanding and Monticello. The three Local Area Networks arrangements are defined below.

#### 12.4.2 Location

1. From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Moab, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations:

# Nonrecurring

* <u>Monthly Ra</u>	ate <u>Charge</u>	
ABC, 55 West 200 South	\$2,548.00	\$3,900.00
Police Dept., 115 West 200 South	2,548.00	3,900.00
USOR, 125 West 200 South	2,548.00	3,900.00
Grand County, 125 East Center	2,548.00	3,900.00
DWS, 91 Uranium Drive	2,548.00	3,900.00
Moab Regional Center, 1165 South Highway 191	2,548.00	3,900.00

2. From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Monticello, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations:

# Nonrecurring

	*Monthly Rate	<u>Charge</u>	
San Juan County, 117 South Main		\$2,548.00	\$3,900.00
Public Safety Complex, 297 South Main		2,548.00	3,900.00
DOT, US Highway 666		2,548.00	3,900.00
Human Services, 19 East 300 South		2,548.00	3,900.00

3. From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Blanding, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations:

	Nonrecurring		
	*Monthly Rate	<u>Charge</u>	
Human Services, 522 North 100 East		\$2,548.00	\$3,900.00
DNR, 660 West 400 North		2,548.00	3,900.00
DNR, 660 West 400 North		2,548.00	3,900.00

\* The above monthly recurring charge includes transport, port charges and equipment only. Additional circuits within the central offices above can be ordered at \$196.00 per circuit and \$300 per circuit for installation. As such time that additional equipment is required for any additions, the price will need to be revisited and additional charges may apply.

Continued

(N)

Effective: November 12, 1999

Vice-President Regulatory Citizens Telecommunications Company 3 High Ridge Park Stamford, CT 06905

Issued: October 12, 1999

(N)

### 12. <u>SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS</u> (Cont'd)

#### 12.5 RADSL Technology for the State of Utah / Information Technology Services

12.5.1 Description

Citizens has developed these rates for Rate Adaptive Digital Subscriber Line (RADSL) technology on an individual case basis (ICB) contingent upon the signing of a three year term agreement which will be included in the requirement of a minimum of twelve locations distributed within the Citizens' central offices of Moab, Blanding and Monticello. The Local Area Network arrangement is defined below.

12.5.2 Location

1. From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Moab, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following locations:

Monthly Service

#### Rate\*

Nate		
Moab Regional Center,	Not to exceed	\$325.15
1165 South Highway 191, Moab	1088K Up and 2240K Down	
Grand County Court House,	Not to exceed	325.15
125 East Center, Moab	1088K Up and 2240K Down	

\* The above monthly recurring charge includes transport, port charges and equipment only. A nonrecurring charge of \$300 for each location identified above, will also be applied.

(N)

Advice No. CTC-UT-99-003

### (N) SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS (Cont'd) 12. 12.6 ADSL Technology for the State of Utah / Information Technology Services 12.6.1 Description Citizens has developed these rates for Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line (ADSL) technology on an individual case basis (ICB) contingent upon the signing of a three year term agreement which will be included in the requirement of a minimum of twelve locations distributed within the Citizens' central offices of Moab, Blanding and Monticello. The Local Area Network arrangement is defined below. 12.6.2 Location 1. From the Citizens Telecommunications Company's Central Office in Moab, Utah to the Customer's premises at the following location: Monthly <u>Service</u> Rate\* Christmas Box House/Children's Justice Center. Not to exceed 180 South 300 East, Moab 272K Up and 640K Down \$125.15 \* The above monthly recurring charge includes transport, port charges and equipment only. A nonrecurring charge of \$300 for each location will also be applied. Additional circuits within the central offices above can be ordered at \$125.15 per month, per circuit plus a

nonrecurring installation charge of \$300 per circuit, so far as the current facility configuration allows. At such time that extra equipment is required for any added circuits, additional charges may apply.

Continued

Effective: November 12, 1999

Advice No. CTC-UT-99-003